

No. 18-72451

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CELIA MAZZEI; ANGELO L. MAZZEI; MARY E. MAZZEI,

Petitioners-Appellants

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISIONS OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

RICHARD E. ZUCKERMAN
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

TRAVIS A. GREAVES
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361

TERESA E. MCCLAUGHLIN (202) 514-4342

JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126

Attorneys

Tax Division

Department of Justice

Post Office Box 502

Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Table of contents..... | i |
| Table of authorities | iii |
| Glossary | viii |
| Jurisdictional statement | 1 |
| Statement of the issue..... | 1 |
| Applicable statutes and regulations | 2 |
| Statement of the case | 2 |
| A. Procedural overview..... | 2 |
| B. Background..... | 3 |
| 1. Roth IRAs and the abusive transactions addressed in Notice 2004-8 | 3 |
| 2. FSCs: Taxpayers’ chosen intermediary | 9 |
| C. Taxpayers’ Notice 2004-8 transaction..... | 13 |
| D. Tax Court proceedings | 17 |
| Summary of argument | 24 |
| Argument | 27 |
| The Tax Court correctly disregarded the form of a transaction designed to fund taxpayers’ Roth IRAs with payments that greatly exceed the statutory contribution limitations, and correctly determined that taxpayers were liable for excise taxes on their excess contributions | 27 |
| Standard of review | 27 |
| A. Introduction: The substance-over-form doctrine | 28 |
| B. Contrary to taxpayers’ contention, the appellate decisions in <i>Summa Holdings</i> and <i>Benenson</i> did not address the “same issue” decided by the Tax Court here | 37 |

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| C. | The Tax Court correctly determined that it was appropriate to evaluate whether the Roth IRAs owned the FSC stock in substance because such entities are not immune from the operation of fundamental tax principles | 42 |
| D. | The Tax Court correctly determined that the Roth IRAs were not in substance owners of the FSC | 50 |
| 1. | The Tax Court’s findings regarding the Roth IRAs’ lack of genuine ownership of the FSC are supported by the record | 53 |
| 2. | Taxpayers have identified no flaw in the Tax Court’s factual analysis | 60 |
| 3. | Taxpayers’ Notice 2004-8 transaction was outside the scope of Congressional intent..... | 64 |
| | Conclusion..... | 72 |
| | Statement of related cases | 73 |
| | Certificate of compliance | 74 |
| | Certificate of service | 75 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page(s) |
|---|--|
| <i>Abbott Labs. v. United States</i> , 573 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2009) | 66 |
| <i>Advance Int’l, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 91 T.C. 445 (1988)..... | 45 |
| <i>ASA Investorings Partnership v. Commissioner</i> , 201 F.3d 505 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... | 33, 56 |
| <i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 801 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2015) | 41 |
| <i>BB&T Corp. v. United States</i> , 523 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 33, 51, 56 |
| <i>Benenson v. Commissioner</i> , 887 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 2018) | 23, 25, 38-41, 61 |
| <i>Benenson v. Commissioner</i> , 910 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 2018) | 25, 38-41, 61 |
| <i>Block Developers, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 114 T.C.M. (CCH) 68 (2017) | 8, 46 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003)..... | 10, 12, 66 |
| <i>Brown v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 664 (9th Cir. 2003)..... | 29, 30, 33, 46, 47, 49, 53, 54, 67, 70 |
| <i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 454 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2006) | 31 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Banks</i> , 543 U.S. 426 (2005) | 51 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Estate of Sanders</i> , 834 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2016)..... | 46 |
| <i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)..... | 51-55, 57, 60 |
| <i>Exelon Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 906 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 31, 46, 50 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 908 F.3d 805 (Fed. Cir. 2018) | 10, 11, 66 |
| <i>Frank Lyon Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 561 (1978) | 28, 30-32, 52, 58, 61 |
| <i>Gitlitz v. Commissioner</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001) | 64 |
| <i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935) | 7, 32, 48 |

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Historic Boardwalk Hall, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 694 F.3d 425 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 46 |
| <i>Hollenbeck v. Commissioner</i> , 422 F.2d 2 (9th Cir. 1970) | 30 |
| <i>Jacobs Eng'g Group, Inc. v. United States</i> , 168 F.3d 499 (9th Cir. 1999) (unpublished)..... | 46 |
| <i>Knetsch v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 361 (1960)..... | 71 |
| <i>Lazarus v. Commissioner</i> , 513 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1975)..... | 47 |
| <i>Long Term Capital Holdings v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D. Conn. 2004), <i>aff'd by summary order</i> , 150 F. App'x 40 (2d Cir. 2005) | 41 |
| <i>Neely v. United States</i> , 775 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1985) | 49 |
| <i>Paschall v. Commissioner</i> , 137 T.C. 8 (2011)..... | 50 |
| <i>Polowniak v. Commissioner</i> , 111 T.C.M. (CCH) 1132 (2016)..... | 4, 8, 47 |
| <i>Reddam v. Commissioner</i> , 755 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 29, 70 |
| <i>Repetto v. Commissioner</i> , 103 T.C.M. (CCH) 1895 (2012)..... | 8, 47 |
| <i>Robino, Inc. Pension Tr. v. Commissioner</i> , 894 F.2d 342 (9th Cir. 1990)..... | 6, 7, 51 |
| <i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002) | 41 |
| <i>Sacks v. Commissioner</i> , 69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 47 |
| <i>Samueli v. Commissioner</i> , 661 F.3d 399 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 48, 67 |
| <i>Santa Monica Pictures, LLC v. Commissioner</i> , 89 T.C.M. (CCH) 1157 (2005) | 41 |
| <i>Sollberger v. Commissioner</i> , 691 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 51, 52 |
| <i>Southgate Master Fund, LLC v. United States</i> , 659 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2011) | 6, 7, 33 |
| <i>Stewart v. Commissioner</i> , 714 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1983) | 28, 31 |
| <i>Summa Holdings, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 109 T.C.M. (CCH) 1612 (2015), <i>rev'd by</i> 848 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2017) and <i>rev'd sub nom Benenson v.</i> <i>Commissioner</i> , 887 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 2018) and 910 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 2018)..... | 8, 37 |
| <i>Summa Holdings, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 848 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2017)..... | 22, 23, 25, 38, 39, 41, 61 |

| Cases (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Swift Dodge v. Commissioner</i> , 692 F.2d 651 (9th Cir. 1982)..... | 58, 61 |
| <i>Taproot Admin. Servs., Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 679 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2012) | 49 |
| <i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988) | 36 |
| <i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013) | 70 |
| <i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. United States</i> , 641 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2011) | 70 |

Statutes:

| | |
|---|----|
| Deficit Reduction Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-369, § 801(a), 98 Stat. 494..... | 11 |
| FSC Repeal & Extraterritorial Income Exclusion Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-519, § 2, 114 Stat. 2423 | 11 |

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):

| | |
|---------------------------------|----------------------------|
| § 219(b)(5) | 4 |
| § 245(c) | 11 |
| § 408(d)(1) | 4 |
| § 408A..... | 3, 4, 28, 42 |
| § 408A(c)..... | 64, 65, 67, 68 |
| § 408A(c)(2) | 4 |
| § 408A(c)(3) | 5, 14 |
| § 408A(e) | 4 |
| § 482 | 12, 22 |
| §§ 921-927 (repealed 2000)..... | 9, 11, 42, 66 |
| § 921(a)..... | 11, 66 |
| § 921(d)..... | 12, 43 |
| § 922 | 11 |
| § 922(a)(1) | 11 |
| § 922(b)..... | 11 |
| § 923(a)(3) | 12 |
| § 924 | 11 |
| § 925 | 11, 12, 21, 42, 43, 46, 66 |

Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.)(cont'd):

| | |
|--------------------|--------------|
| § 925(a)(1) | 12 |
| § 925(a)(2) | 12 |
| § 925(b)(1) | 12 |
| § 927 | 11 |
| §§ 991-997 | 9 |
| § 995(g)..... | 39 |
| § 1031 | 46, 50 |
| § 4973 | 3, 5, 17, 21 |
| § 4973(b)(2) | 5 |
| § 4973(f)..... | 5 |

Notices, Rules & Regulations:

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---------------------|
| Notice 2004-8, 2004-1 C.B. 333 | 5, 6, 7, 24, 25, 35 |
| Rev. Rul. 81-54, 1981-1 C.B. 476..... | 44, 45, 48, 51 |

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

| | |
|---------------------------|--------|
| § 1.921-2(b) | 11 |
| § 1.922-1(g)..... | 44, 48 |
| § 1.923-1T(b)(1)..... | 12 |
| § 1.925(a)-1T(b)(1) | 43 |

Miscellaneous:

| | |
|--|------------|
| Bittker & Lokken, <i>Federal Tax'n of Income, Estates & Gifts</i> ¶4.3.1 (3d ed. 1999)..... | 33 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010) | 34 |
| Internal Revenue Manual 1.2.14.1.18(5) (2006)..... | 17 |
| Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Description & Analysis of Present-Law Tax Rules Relating to Income Earned by U.S. Businesses from Foreign Operations</i> , JCS-20-95 (1995)..... | 12, 39, 45 |
| Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Report of Investigation of Enron Corp.</i> , JCS-3-03 (2003) | 34 |

| Miscellaneous (cont'd): | Page(s) |
|---|----------------------|
| Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Description of Revenue Provisions Contained in the President's Fiscal Year 2009 Budget Proposal</i> , JCS-1-08 (2008) | 7, 8, 24, 35, 65, 69 |
| Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Present Law & Background Relating to Tax-Favored Retirement Savings</i> , JCX-98-14 (2014) | 8, 35, 65, 69 |
| S. Rep. No. 92-437 (1971)..... | 68 |
